Luongo for her service and wished her health and 
happiness in her retirement. 

COMMUNITY REPORTS 

School District Update 

A representative of the School District provided an update on recent activities and 
achievements. It was reported that following recent recognitions, there are one 
hundred two (102) student-athletes participating in varsity athletics. All varsity 
programs were recognized as Scholar Athlete Teams, requiring that at least 
seventy-five percent (75%) of each team maintain an academic average of ninety 
(90) or above. Every varsity team achieved this designation.